‘Local Assistance — 824 —_

to the total appropriations that are proposed to be made from it in the
Budget Bill of 1955.. ~ .

‘We have recommended reductlons in prOJects or’ deletlons payable
from the Capital Outlay and Savmgs Fund in the amount of $11,369,-
842. We recommend, therefore, a corresponding reduction in this item.

“We should point out that other changes, either up or down in this
amount, may take place as a result of our subsequent recommendation . -

with respeet to actual amounts to be appropriated for these projects
Whlch we have recommended in- prmelple

LOCAL ASSISTANCE
' ) TEACHERS’ RE'I'IREMENT SYSTEM
ITEM 402 of the Budget Bill Budget page 1284
Budget line No. 9

- For Transfer to Teachers’ Permanent Fund for Operation of the State

--Teachers’ Retirement System From the General Fund

" Amount requested $7,028,000
. Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiseal Year— - ________ 6,301,000
Increase (115 percent) _ , - $727,000
RECOMMENDATIONS ' ‘ '
Ameunt budgeted ___: TR $7,028,000
_ Legislative Auditor’s recommendation__ - : : 7,028,000
‘Reduction ____- L S S None
ANALYSIS o

- The amount requested from the General Fund is $7,028,000 for pay-
ment of teachers’ retirement. This amount covers that part of antici-
pated. payment allowances not provided for by member contributions
made for services since 1944 or by current contrlbutlons of school dis-
tricts and otlier employing agencies.

‘We recommend approval of the amount requested.

TEACHERS* RETIREMEN'I' SYSTEM

ITEM 403 of the Budget Bill o Budget page 1284

Budget line No. 11

For Transfer to ihe Retirement- Annu:fy Fundfor Operation of the State

Teachers’ Refirement Sysfem From the General Fund

.. Amount ‘requested __ - $18,557,000

Estlmated to be: expended in 1954 55 Fiscal Year_____..______._._ 16,619,000

Increase (11.7 percent) - : . $1,938,000
RECOMMENDATIONS - ' s

Amount budgéted ____.___ .. L - . '$18,557,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation : SR : : 18,557,000

Reduction . : None




895 e Loeal Assistance

ANALYSIS

The amount requested from the General Fund is $18 557,000 for
payment of teachers’ retirement allowances. This amount covers that
part of the estimated allowances to be paid during 1955-56 which is not
funded by members’ contributions for-services performed -since 1944;
or by current contributions of school districts and other employing
agencies. The amount requested also inecludes subventions to local -
retirement systems in accordance with Section 14565 of the Teachers’
Retirement Act. Item —__ also appropriates $7,028,000 for the purpose
of teachers’ retirement allowances, making a total of $25 585,000 for
the Teachers’ Retirement System.

In 1950-51 the amount requested for the Teachers’ Retlrement Sy's-
tem was $16,650,000. Thus in five years the amount has increased by
$8,9385,000 or over 50 percent. This rapid increase in cost, which will
contmue is due to liberalizations in the system, increases in numbers
of teaehers and other members.of the system, and the fact that this
system is on a pay as you go basis, rather than being actuarily sound.
Although complete actuarial data will not be available until later in
this 1955 Session, it is estimated that the cost to, the State for this
purpose will continue to mount rapidly. Cognizance of this cost increase
should be reflected in estimates of revenues required for state budget
purposes in the future. '

Department of Education

. ' FREE TEXTBOOKS “

, ITEM 404 of the Budget 13111 ) Budget page 1286
Budget line No. 9

For Support of Free Textbooks From the General Fund -

¢ Amount rvequested ___ 2 i $5,725,382

. Estimated to be expended in 1954 50 I‘1sca1 Year._-____.____:__._. 2503159 .
Increase (128.7 percent) : , . $3,222,293
RECOMMENDATIONS L : : : Rt

Amount budgéted Lt R WO . $5,725,382
Legislative Auditor’s recommendatlon tmomem e s 25,725,382
Reduction v ‘ IR o None,‘
ANALYSIS ' ' "

The amount requested for the eost of prmtmg, shlppmg, and royalty
payments is $5,725,382 which is $3,222,223, or 128.7 percent greater
than the estimated expenditures for the eurrent year. The large increase
is due to the addition of $3,285,950 for the cost of printing a social
studies series. Other items remdin ‘at the’ same level or- show shght
decreases. -

We reeommend approval as submitted.

27—10201




Local Ass’ista,nce" — 826 —

Department of Public Health
" AID TO LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS e
ITEM 405 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 1287
Budget line No. 49
For Assistance fo Cities, Counties, Local Health Agéncies and Local Healfh
Districts, for Health Deparfments, From the General Fund R
" Amount requested - __.. $3,234896

Bstimated to be expended in 1954-55. Tiscal Year_________________ 3,118,944_'
Inerease (3.7 percent) ' : — ‘ $115'"‘,952>
RECOMMENDATIONS - L o

Amount budgeted . i —-———.$3,234,806

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation - . 3,234,806

Reduction : ; S ‘ S ’None E
ANALYSIS ' : '

' The funds appropriated by this item are subvened to quahfymg local
health departments which meet minimum standards establishéd by the
State Board of Public Health. These funds are distributed in aceord-
ance with the formula set forth in Section 1141 of the Health and
Safety. Code. The law provides for a basic allotment of $16,000 or 60
cents per capita per county, whichever is the lesser, to administrative
bodies serving one or more counties. If a county is d1v1ded into two or
more local health department jurisdictions, the basic allotment is di-
vided in proportion to population served, except that no funds are .
available to independent health departments serving cities of less than
50,000 population. The law further provides that after deducting
amounts allowed for basic allotments the balance of the appropriation
shall be allotted on a per eapita basis to the administrative body of each:
local health department in the proportion that the population of the
local health department jurisdiction bears to the population served by -
all qualified local health departments of the State.

The amount requested is based on a-population estimate of 12 800, 000
and would provide a per capita distribution of 20.735401 cents in: addl-
tion to basic allotments. The amount requested continues the present
level of state assistance.

In addition to the amount appropriated by this item, an estimated
$410 000 in federal funds will be available for dlstrlbutlon to loeal‘
health departments in the same ratio as state funds : :

We recommend approval as requested C

: Depurtmen'l' of Pubhc Heul'l'h (R Sl
SERVICES TO COUNTIES WITHOUT® LOCAL ‘HEALTH DEPAR'I'MENTS - )
ITEM 406 of the Budget Bill . . Budget page 1288~ .
. . Bugdget line No 30 :
For Services to Counhes Wlihouf Local Healfh Deparfmenfs, Deparfmem‘ of -
-Public Health, From the General Fund

Amount requested e ) $9,875
Hstimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiseal Year_______ . __ 9,778
Inecrease (1.0 percent). i : s ) $97 7 ]




— 827 — Local Assistance

RECOMMENDATIONS : )
Amount budgeted : : - $9,875

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation L. L 9,875
Reduction _._. : : i : . None
ANALYSIS

. The State Department of Public Health is authorized to furnish. local
public health services to counties of less than 40,000 population in
accordance with agreements with the boards of supervisors of such
counties. (Chapter 740, Statutes of 1953.) It is provided that to be
eligible for these services the contracting counties must appropriate a
sum the equivalent of not less than 55 cents per capita for the total
county population. It is further provided that state funds appropriated
for public health services in counties which have not. qualified shall be
available for this service.

- The amount requested, together with appropriations by Mono and
Alpine Counties, will provide the services of a sanitarian and a public
health nurse. for these counties.

- We recommend approval as requested.

Department of Public Health
TUBERCULOSIS SANA'I'ORlA .
ITEM 407 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 1288
Budget line No. 52
For SUbSIdIeS to Cities, Counties, Cities and Counhes for Maintenance of the
Tuberculosis Sanatoria, Department of Public Healih From the General Fund

'Amount requested : $5,249, 514
Estimated to be expended in 1954 55 Flscal Year 5,486, 296
Decrease (4.3 percent) — $236,782
RECOMMENDATIONS -
" Amount” budgeted- : — $5,249,514 -
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . — 5,249,514
. Reduétidn : » : ' ' S— . None
ANALYSIS

The amount of $5,249,514 requested for state grants-m aid for the
care-and treatment of tubercu10s1s patients represents a decrease of
$236,782 from estimated expenditures for the current fiscal year and is
apprommately one million dollars less than the amount appropriated
for the current year. These reductions are the result of improved case
ﬁndmg and treatment techniques. )

The amount of the tubereu1051s sub51dy to cities, counties, and cities
and eounties is based on provisions of Sections 3301 5 and 3301 6 of the
Health and Safety Code. It is provided that each ecounty, city or city
and county shall receive $2.60 per patient-day for the first 36,500
patient-days of care, $2.30 per patient-day for the -second 36,500
patient-days and $1.75 for all patient-days in excess of 73,000. In
addition the code prov1des that there shall be distributed any add1t10na1
amounts specified in the appropriation for tuberculosis subsidy.

This approprlatlon will provide for a distribution of 35 cents per
patient-day ovér the amounts indicated in the above schedule i :

“We recommend approval as requested.




Local Assistance = 828 —

Department of Public Health
CRIPPLED CHILDREN SERVICES -
ITEM 408 of the Budget Bill Co " Budget page 1289
Budget line No. 9
For Ass:sfcmce to Counties and Cities and Counties for Crippled '
Children From the General Fund e
“ . Amount requested _- —e-—— $3,838,674

Hstimated to be expended in’ 1954-55 Flscal Year______'_____________' 3,600,000

Increase (6.6 percent) : $238,674 .
RECOMMENDATIONS i '

Amount budgeted $3,838,674

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 3,769,774

Reduection .- . ' - - $68,900
SUMMARY B

The legal basis for the ‘entire program for handlcapped ch11dren is
found in the Crippled Children’s Act (Division I, Part I, Chapter 2,
Article 2, Health and Safety Code), which was enacted in 1927. The
State Department of Public Health is directed by this act to establish
and administer a program for handicapped children. It further directs
the department to seek out handicapped children and provide expert
diagnosis. During the first 10 years children with orthopedie, eye and
plastic defects and those with multiple congenital anomalies were cov-
ered. Since that -initial period, the scope of the program -has been
broadened to include many categories of crippling conditions not
originally considered. In 1940 rheumatic fever and rheumatic heart
disease programs were operated in demonstration areas and were
financed from federal funds. In 1949 the Legislature appropriated
money for a state-wide rheumatic fever program. In 1943 a program
for treatment of conditions leading to the loss of hearing was added,
and in 1946 a program for children with cerebral palsy was estabhshed
by legislative action.

“The Crippled Children’s Act makes it mandatory upon the county
to appropriate not less than one-tenth mill on each dollar of assessed
property valuation for the purpose of financing the program. The:
State, through' its subvention program  each year, augments county
funds appropriated for the support of this program. The rapidly -in-
creasing cost of the program in recent years is the result of a combina-
tion of factors; mamely, (1) additional counties organizing programs
for crippled chlldren and expansion of 'existing programs; (2). ex-
panding scope of the program to include additional categories as medi-
cally eligible; (8) increased cost of treatment and care, and (4) normal
state growth and the dlsproportmnate inerease in school age chlldren

ANALYSIS .
. The amount of $3 838 674 requested by thls 1tem is scheduled to pro-
- vide the amount of $3, 033 674 for assistance to counties in the care and.
treatment of handlcapped children and $805,000 for expert diagnosis
which is supported entirely by state funds. The amount of $3, 033,674
budgeted for subvention to counties for care and treatment represents
an increase of $133,674 or 4.6 percent over estimated expenditures of-
state “funds for this purpose during the eurrent year. Expenditures for




== 8§29 — ‘Tocal Assistance

expert diagnosis are scheduled to increase $105,000 or 15 percent over
the $700,000 estimated for-expenditure for thls purpose during the
current year. The following table shows the percent of the cost of ex-
pert diagnosis, which is ﬁnanced entirely from state funds, to the total
cost of eare and treatment:

. ) Actual E’st@mated ,P'roposed :
Treatment and care : : 1958-54 " 1954-55 1955-56
State $2,402,365 $2,900,000 $3,033,674
County contributions * __.___.__ 1,865,479 2,056,312 12,186,893
Total care and treatment____ $4,267,844  $4,956,312  $5,220,567
Diagnosis (state) ______________ 596,161 700,000 .. +805,000 -
Percent of diagnosis to total eare_ 14.0 : 141 154 i

* Includes administrative costs.

We ‘recommend -that the amount of $736,100 be appropmated for
-diagnosis making a soving of $68,900. This would continue the same
ratio between expenditures for expert diagnosis and total expenditures
" for care and treatment as is estimated for the current year. It will not
reduce funds for care and treatment.

The funds appropriated by this item for care and treatment of
handicapped children will be distributed on the basis of a formula in-
cluded as part of the appropriation item. This formula provides for
the expenditure from county funds of an amount equivalent to one-
tenth mill per dollar of the county’s assessed valuation as provided in
the Crippled Children’s Act, after.which, subject to need, there shall
be allotted from this item sufficient funds to provide a total: program
equivalent to 35 cents per capita or $20,000 whichever is greater. If
funds are available after basic distribution, additional amounts may
be allocated to counties provided the amount so allocated does not ex-
ceed twice the amount of additional funds made available by the
county. This formula differs from the one currently in effect in that
the present formula does not require additional local funds until a pro-
gram equal to 45 cents per capita has been reached. It should be noted
that a state-wide program equivalent to 35 cents per capita and based on
the proposed formula would provide a program costing approx1mate1y
$4,725,815 of which $1,873,510 would represent the county’s share the
equlvalent of one-tenth mill per dollar of assessed valuation, and ap-
proximately $2,852,305 would represent the State’s share.

Estimated. expenditures for all crippled children services in the De-
partment of Public Health during the budget year as outlined on page
1289 of the budget are $7,099,985. Of this amount $4,913,092, or 69.2
percent, is scheduled for expenditure from state funds and $2,186,893,
or 30.8 percent will be supported by county contributions. The proposed
state expenditure consists of this subvention item for treatment, care
and diagnosis, a proposed expenditure of $659,666 to provide-for the
employment of therapists' for classes of children with cerebral palsy
and $414,752 for state administration.




Local Assistance — 830 —

Department of Public Health
: THERAPEUTIC SERVICES FOR CEREBRAL PALSIED CHILDREN )
’ ITEM 409 of the Budget Bill : . ... Budget page 1289
Budget line-No. 61
For' Ass:sfance to Local Agencies and Costs fo the State for the Employment of
" Technical Personnel for Treatment of Minors With Cerebral Palsy Attending
Special Schools or Classes, Department of Public Health, From the General '
Fund : .
"Amount requested ‘ - $634,998

Estimated to be expended in 1954 55 Fiscal Year-_____.__________  -525928
- Increase (20.7 percent) _._ ‘ $109,070
RECOMMENDATIONS - i .
Amount. budgeted : N '$634,998
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation . i L 6384;998
_ Reductionb . _ ‘ . v . , None
~ANALYSIS ’ ’

This item provides for the continued employment of therapists em-
ployed from subvened funds appropriated by a similar item for the
current year. It also provides funds for the employment of therapists
by the State Department of Public Health for assignment to classes
for cerebral palsied children where local agencies are unhable or not
ready to employ such personnel directly. The policy of the department
is to transfer personnel provided by thls item to 1ocal agency pay rolls
as rapidly as possible.

The amount requested will provide 142 theraplsts to work. with

 classes for cerebral palsied children. This represents an increase of 20
over the number budgeted for the current year. Classes . presently
organized will require 136 therapists, the remaining six are for new
clagses anticipated. .

‘We recommend approval as requested

Department of Public Health
: MOSQUITO AND GNAT CONTROL o
ITEM 410 of the Budget Bill Budget page 1290
- Budget line No. 9
For Subs:dles to Local Districts and Other Public Agencies for the Control: of
". Mosquitoes and Gnats, Department of Public Health, -From the General Fund

Amount requested : $400,000 .
Estimated .to be expended in 1954- 55 Fiscal Year I " 393,262
"Inmcrease (1.7 percent) ‘ : : » ._ $6,788
RECOMMENDATIONS .
Amount budgeted o _ .. $400,000
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation____ : .- 25,000
. Reductlon - ] - $375,000
“SUMMARY ’ '

Authority for this program is found in Chapter 5.5 of Division 3 of
the Health and Safety Code. This chapter on mosquito control was
added by Chapter 704, Statutes of 1947, and amended by Chapter 695,




— 831 — ~ Local Assistance

. Statutes of 1949, to include the control of gnats. Section 2425 of the
Health and Safety Code provides that the department must make
studies and demonstrations as may be necessary to determine the areas
of the State which have a high proportion of mosquito-borne diseases;
including malaria and encephalitis. Section 2426 provides that the de-

-~ partment may enter into cooperative agreements with any local district

- or public agency engaged in the control of mosquitoes or gnats or both,

under conditions to be prescribed by the State Board of Public Health.

Such agreements may provide for financial assistance by the State but

the state total contribution shall not exceed 50 percent of the entlre

cost of the proposed activity.

ANALYSIS

The amount requested is the same as originally approprlated by the
‘Legislature 1n_1947 and the same amount has been appropriated by an
item-in the Budget Act each year since. However, an additional amount
of $250,000 was made available from the Emergency Fund during
1952-53 because of an encephalitis outbreak and this expanded activity
. was continued through the 1953-54 Fiscal Year by a special appropria-
tion of $300,000 to augment the Budget Act item (Chapter 1763, Stat-
utes of 1953). Item 381.1 added to the Budget Act of 1954 appropmated
an additional $150,000 for the current year to be used only if. the
Director of Public Health certifies it is required to meet a public health
emergency.

Under the General Analysis of this program on page 1290 of the
budget it is noted that $25,000 (line 26) of the amount requested is
scheduled for special studies; the balance to be subvened to local juris-
dictions to assist in the ‘support of their abatement activities. Scheduled
for assistance during the current year are 26 mosquito abatement. dis-
tricts’and three health departments. These 29 contracting agencies have
a program area of 14,906 square miles. It should be noted that finanecial
assistance in mosquito control is being given to only a limited area.
Furthermore we are advised state assistance is given to only-about half
of the local jurisdictions engaged in mosguito control activities.

- There seems considerable question as to the percent of the present ex-
penditure of state funds that is directly related to disease control which
is the basis for state participation. We have consistently supported pro-
grams in the support budget for the Department of Public Health aimed
-at (1) determining the problem-in-connection with diseases transmitted
. by mosquitoes, (2)- evaluating effectiveness of control measures and (3)
research leading to methods of control. We believe these areas tobe
proper functions of the State but believe operational phaseés of mos-
guito abatement should be financed by the local jurisdictions concerned.
. We recommend therefore that this item be reduced in the amount of
$375,000, leaving only the $25,000 for special studies. In summary we
' recommend abolition of this grant-in-aid for the following reasons:

(1) The primary reason for mosquito control is the nuisance factor
" and-control therefore should be a local responsibility.

(2) The control does not place an undue finanecial burden on. loeal
government




Local*Assisté,nce' — 832 —

(3) The problem is not state wide and berefits resulting from control.
are primarily local.
- (4) Basic orgamzatmn for local operation and ﬁnancmg has been
estabhshed : : :

Depariment of Public Health
N ) HOSPITAL CONSTRUCTION
ITEM 411 of ‘the Budget Bill . : Budget page 1291
] ) Budget line No. 9
For Ass:sfance to Local Agencies for Hospital Construction From the .*
General Fund A o :
Amount requested __ 5 - $1,660,771

Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year 1,220,498 -
Increasé (36.1 percent) R $440,273
RECOMMENDATIONS . E
~-Amount- budgeted - U S $1,660,771
Legislative. Auditor’s recommendation _ 1,660,771

Reduction - e N _ H None
ANALYSIS '

_-The funds appropmated by thls item would provide for eontmued
participation in the federal hospital construction program - (Public
Law 725) on a matching basis. This item also reappropriates the un-
expended balance of Item 382, Budget Act of 1954. Authority for this
program is found in Sections 430-435.7 of the Health and Safety Code.
The code provides that the amount of state assistance which shall be
provided to any public agency for hospital construction shall be a sum
equal to the assistance received by the public agency for that hospital
under the federal act, but in no event shall the amount of the state
assistance exceed one-third of the cost of construction of the hospital.

Tt is estimated that federal funds in the total amount of:$4,700,285
will be available during the budget: year. It is also estimated that
General Fund allocations necessary to match available federal funds
will ‘amount to $1,267,787 more than the proposed appropriation, but
that contracts requiring this amount in state funds will not be for—
malized until the 1956-57 Fiscal Year.

The amount requested is based on continuation of the present pro-
gram in which state assistance is given only in the case of public
hospitals or health centers, although the Constitution was amended in
1952 to allow private nonproﬁt hospitals to receive state as well as
federal funds. »

We recommend approval as submitted.




. — 833 — Local Assistance

Depariment of Public Works
: " FLOOD CONTROL
ITEM 412 of the Budget Bill . ] Budget page 1293
Budget line No. 22
‘ For Allocation to the State Water Resources Board for Reallocation to the Los
Angeles County Flood Conirol District for the Los Angeles River Watershed
Project From the Flood Control Fund of 1946

Amount requested _. : $455,381

Amount allocated in 1954-55 Fiscal Year____u___-_____u__h_h__'__ 820,000

Decrease i : . 33864,619
RECOMMENDATIONS : .

Amount budgeted $455,381

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation______ . 455,381

Reduction ___ None
ANALYSIS

Section 12688 of the Water Code gave specific authorization to this
project at an estimated cost to the State of $1,882,000. This amount
was based upon 1944 costs, and indications are that the revised estimate
W111 be nearly double the orlgmal estimate.

The request for $455,381 for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year Would provide
for a continuation of this work. In prior years the Legislature has
-appropriated a total of $2,094,000 to cover the cost of state cooperation
-on: this project. We reeommend approval of the amount requested

~I‘TEM 413 of the Budget Bill ) - Budget page 1293

. ' Budget line No. 22°

: For A”ocahon to the State Water Resources Board for Reallocation to the Los
‘Angeles County Flood Control District for the Los Angeles and San Gabriel
Rivers and Ballona Creek Project From the Flood Conirol Fund of 1946 . -

Amount requested e $925,000

Amount allocated in 1954-55 Fisecal Year 7,991,000

Decrease _ i . _ $7,066,000
RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

Amount’ budgeted " $925,000
. Legislative Auditor’s recommendation__ : 925,000

Reduction. _.. ' » ' : None
ANALYSlS ;

The Los Angeles and San Gabriel Rivers and Ballona Creek PI‘OJeCt
was authorized by Section 12682 of the Water Code. The original cost
estimate was $22,500,000, but increases in construction and land costs
during the past 10 years have rendered this figure meaningless. Present
estimates are that the cost of state cooperation on the project will be
more than twice the original amount. The cost of construction is borne
by the U. 8. Corps of Engineers, and state participation is limited to
the purchase of lands, easements, and rights of way.

It is estimated that $7,330,130 of the $7,991,000 appropriated for
- this project in the 1954 Budget Act will ecarry over to the 1955-56
Fiscal Year. It is for this reason that the appropriation requested for




Local Assistance .  — 834-—

the budget year is $925,000. In prior years the Legislature has appro-
priated a total of $17,863,000 to cover the cost of state eooperatlon on
this project.

We recommend approval of the funds requested to eontmue thls
‘project.

ITEM 414 of the Budget Bill ' ’ Budget page 1297
‘ Budget line No. 8

For Transfer to the Flood Confrol Fund of 1946 From the General Fund

Amount requested : i i _ $3,409,009
Amount transferred in 1954-55 Fiscal Year im0 8, 849 537 :
Decrease (11.4 percent) i ,. i 440,528
RECOMMENDATIONS T ' ’
Amount budgeted . - $3,409,009
" Legislative Auditor’s recommendation - 3,409,009
Reduction ) "~ None
ANALYSIS

This item provides for an augmentation of the Flood Control Fund
of 1946 in the amount of $3,409,009. Items 394-95 of the budget bill
appropriate a total of $2,000,000 to the Reclamation Board and items
412-13 appropriate a total of $1,380,381 to the State Water Resources
Board from the Flood Control Fund of 1946. If the Legislature ap-
proves these four items, the total allocation from the Flood Control
Fund of 1946 for the 1955-56 Fiscal Year will be $10,902,511. Since -
the amount available would be only $7,533,502 (comprised of accumu-
lated surplus, July 1, 1955—$7,313,502 ; and interest on investments—
$220,000), it will be necessary to transfer the sum of $3,409,009 from:
the General Fund -to the Flood Control Fund of 1946 to meet the
appropriation requirements of the four items mentioned above.

‘We recornmend approval of the amount requested.

LOCAL INSPECTION OF HOMES AND AGENC'ES, CARE FOR
AGED AND CHILDREN
ITEM 415 of the Budget Bill ] Budget page 1303
: Budget line No. 26
For Reimbursement of Expenses by Counties and Cities in Maintaining Approved
Services for the Licensing and Inspection of Agencies for Child Care and
Agencies for the Care of the Aged From the General Fund :

Amount requested S $9'79,560
Estlmated to be expended in 1954- 55 Tiscal Year - . ___: - 918,200: :
Increase (67 percent) $61,360
RECOMMENDATIONS ' . S
~ Amount budgeted Ll S : e §979,560
Leglslatlve Auditor’s recommendatlon i 979,560

Reduction - . . . None




— 835 — . Local Assistance

ANALYSIS
Effective July -1, 1954, the maximum payment for llcensmg fune-
tions performed by the countles was inereased from $4 per month to
$5 per month for each institution licensed by the counties and cities.
We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

REIMBURSEMENT TO COUNTIES FOR ADMINISTRATION AND
CARE OF ADOPTIONS
ITEM 416 of the Budget Bill . . Budget page 1303
Budget line No. 62
For Reimbursement fo Counfies for Admm:sfrahon and Care of Adoptions

From the General Fund

Amount requested $1,578,735 .
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiseal Year______.__________ 1,350,928
Increase (16.9 percent) . _$2-27 ,807
* RECOMMENDATIONS , o
Amount budgeted $1,578,735
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation : 1,578,735
Reduction : None
ANALYSIS

Chapter 1342, Statutes of 1953 increased the maximum reimburse-
ment for cost of care of relinquished children from $200 to $300. Four
~additional counties are added for the acceptance of relinquishments
and one additional county for investigation of independent petitions
in the 1955-56 Budget request.
‘We recommend approval of the item as submitted.

’ : 2 TRANSPORTATION OF ‘NEEDY CHILDREN
ITEM 417 of the Budget Bill - Budget page 1305
: Budget line No. 9-
For Reimbursement to Counties for the Cost of Transporting Needy Children to
Homes Without the State Pursuant to Section 1580 of the Welfare and Insti-
" tutions Code, From the General Fund

Amount requested o $2500 ¢
Estlmated to be expended in 1954-55 FRiscal Year________________© 2,500

Increase ) - . SN Noheb.

B BECOMMENDATIONS . ;
Amount budgeted NN $2,500
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation .- . ! 2,500

" Reduction R : None

ANALYSIS

‘We recommend approval of this item as submitted.




Local Assistance — 836 —

Subventions for Other Purposes
: SALARIES OF SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES ’
ITEM 418 of the Budget Bill . Budget page 1307
i Budget line No.15
For Sfaie s Share of Salaries of Judges of Superior Courts From the. )
General Fund

Amount requested $1,77 0;000

Bstimated to be expended. in 1954-55 Fiscal Year__. 1,770,000

Increase : : _ : None
RECOMMEN_DATIONS . ) o

Amount budgeted . L $1,770,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation_________ : — — 1,770,000

R‘eduétion ‘ None
ANALYSIS~

‘We recommend approval of the item.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 69640 of the Government Code,
the State contributes $7 500 per year toward the salary of each of the
_236 judges of the superior courts.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS !
lTEM 419 of the Budget Bill Budget page 1307
. . : ’ Budget line No. 52

For Conir:buhons o Counfy Veferan Service Officers From the General Fund

Amount requested . $350,000

Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year— _.________._ .. 350,000

Increase ' L ' None
RECOMMENDATIONS

Amount budgeted : $350,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation___ . . 289,000
» Reductfon . $61 000
A NALYSIS '

Sections 970 through 973 of the M111tary and Veterans Code permit
the establishment of county service officers and specify their duties and
responsibilities, which include assistance to any veteran of any war of
the United States and the dependents of such veterans, in pursuing the
claims against the United States arising out of war service, and in es-
tablishing rights to any privilege, preference, care, or compensation
provided for by the United States or the State of California.

Section 972 specifically provides that the California Veterans’ Board
‘may pay each county having established a service officer a proportion
of the costs of the office in amounts to be determined by the board, but
specifying that any contributions towards the salary of the county
service officer shall - not exceéd the sum of $75 per month. The Veterans’
Board has apparently expressed the poliecy that the Department of
Veterans Affairs would assist the county service officers to the extent
of the maximum allowed for the salary of the officers as mentioned
above, plus 80 percent of the salaries of the first assistants, 50 percent




— 837 — Local Assistance

of the salaries of other assistants, and $600 annually per contract for
operating expenses. Actually, however, the total amount of money
available for the purpose has not been sufficient to permit the applica-
tion of this formula. The State’s share has fallen from 46.6 percent in
the 1946-47 Fiscal Year, to 43.4 percent in the completed Fiscal Year
of 1953-54, and is estimated for the current fiscal year at 40.5 percent,
and for the budget year at 38.1 percent.

As in the case of the State General Fund appropmatwn for the same
type of service under the Veterans’ Clavms and Rights Service, Item
263, we believe that the program should be reduced after a fnumber of
years following the end of active military engagements, and we recom-
mend a proportional reduction in this item amounting to $61,000.

- COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONERS
- ITEM 420 of ‘the Budget Bill - ) Budget page 1308
Budget line No. 14
For Salaries of County Agricultural Commissioners or Compensation for Service
Performed for County Agricultural Deparfments, Deparfmenf of Agriculture,
From thé General Fund

Amount requested ‘ $144,262
~ Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year___. __________ __ 139,858
Increase (3.1 percent) . : ! $4,404
RECOMMENDATIONS
Amount budgeted $144,262
Legislative Auditor’s recommendation_ _ 144,262
Reduction : . None
ANALYSIS

This item provides for the payment by the State of not more than
two-thirds of the agricultural commissioners’ salary, or $3,000, which-
ever is the lesser, in accordance with Section 63.5 of the Agricultural
Code.

The State participates in this program in order to secure uniform
enforcement of the Agricultural Code.

We recommend approval of the item as submitted, although we be-
lieve that this statute should be reviewed by the 1955 Legislature for
possible elimination of the requirement for State participation.

" WORKMEN’S COMPENSA"ON FOR CIVIL DEFENSE WORKERS
lTEM 421 of the Budget Bill Budget page 1309
Budget line No. 12
For Furnishing of Workmen's Compensahon to Civil Defense Workers, Office of
Civil Defense, From the General Fund

Amount requested : $30,000
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year _________ S 25,000

Increase (20.0 percent) ~ ) - $5,000




Local Assistance . — 838 —

RECOMMENDATlONS : - i - o
Amount budgeted - - : $30,000

 Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 30,000
“Reduction ‘ - None
ANALYSIS

- This item provides hospitalization, medical eare, and services of the
State Compensation Insurance Fund for the civil defense workers-in-
jured during training. .

" Werecommend approval as submltted '

Youth Authority
JUVENILE HOMES AND CAMPS .
ITEM 422 of the Budget Bill ' Budget page 1310
: Budget line No. 8
For RelmbursemeniL fo Counhes for Maintenance of Juvenile Homes and Camps
" From the General Fund

" Amount requested $1,346,000 -

Estimated to be expended in 1954 55 Fiscal Year __________ e 936,480

Increase (438.7 percent) ’ $409,520
RECOMMENDATIONS . ' oo

Amount budgeted- . $1,346,000

Legislative Auditor’s recommendation 1,346,000

Reduction ' None
ANALYSIS

Under Sections 950 through 960 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code, counties are reimbursed for one-half of the cost, not exceeding
$95 per month per ward, of operating juvenile homes and camps estab-
lished by the counties for the care of juvenile offenders.

.'There are currently 15 camps eligible for this subsidy. Six. of these
are located in Los Angeles County. The budget request 1ncludes funds
for 10 proposed new camps.

" The -total cost of operation for both existing camps and proposed
" camps is $2,865,634 for an estimated total population of 1,253 with a
per capita cost of $2,287. The counties are estimated to expend $1,519,-
634 of the total and the state subventlon is expected to amount to
$1,346,000. - :
o We recommend approvael of the amount requested. '
. . However, we question the probability of 10 new camps becommo-
-ehglble for the subsidy during the budget year. The following table
shows the estimates of population for this county camp program upon
which budget requests have been previously based compared with the
re-estimate the following year and the actual populatlon which - de-
" veloped. :

Hstimate Re-estimate Actual
1949-50 800 821 696
", 1950-51 X 866 - 875 757
- 1951-52 890 760 - 77
- 1952-53 760 797 818
1953-54 . 842 845 867
1954-55 887 909 —

1955-66 - 1,253 -_— —




— 839 — : Local Assistance

Jt seems quite clear ‘from the above table that the agency population
estimates have been generally inaccurate. Only in 1953-54 has the
agency aetually achieved the population upon which its 1950-51 re-
quest was based. Of the 366 more wards estimated for 1955-56 than
were estimated originally for 1954-55, 286 are expected to materialize
from nine new camps listed in the agency’s budget presentation. (It
.should be noted that the Governor’s Budget states 10 new camps are

expected to be activated.) Thus, most of the forecast population ihcrease
will be expected to come from new eamps. It seems obvious that prior
to the opening of a new camp it will be necessary for the governing
body of the local jurisdiction to have taken action to provide funds for
construction and operation of the camp, or to have otherwise comm1tted
themselves to a camp program.
- 'We think that prior. to 1nclud1ng amounts in the budget for camps
which may be activated during the budget year, the Department of
. Finance should bave in its possession some direct assurance from the
officials of the local jurisdiction that a definite proposal for a camp has
proceeded far enough and been favorably enough received that it ap-
pears likely the subvention will be required during the budget year.
Pertinent information should preferably include the opinion of the re-
sponsible official contacted that a camp will be activated during the
budget year. Such assurances should inelude information on the fol-
lowing : Have appropriations for eonstruetion of the camp been made?
~Are requests for the allocation of such funds included in. the budget
for the fortheoming fiscal year? If so, what indications are there that
an appropriation will be made ¢ Have requests been made in prior years
which have been deleted ? If so, what indication is there that they w111
be more favorably received if resubmitted?

‘We raise this questlon and make this suggestion because among the

list of proposed camps in the agency’s budget. are several which we
believe have previously been promoted at the county level, and which
have not reeelved favorable con51derat10n from the local board of super-
Visors. ~
As we have prev10usly stated, we belleve the subvention program for
county camps is one of the most worthwhile activities of the Youth
“Authority. Treatment of juvenile offenders at the local level should
offer better prospects for rehabilitation than after the ward has become
a serious enough case to. warrant Youth Authority commitment. Addi-
tionally, the per capita costs at such county juvenile camps are, on the
average, substantially lower than per capita eosts in- the Youth Au-
thority.

For example, ‘the per capita cost of an estimated 909 wards in county
camps is estimated to be $2,193 for the current year compared with an
estimated. per capita cost of care m Youth Authorlty fac111tles of $3 261
for the same period.

We again reiterate our recommendation of last year, that the cost to
the county of caring for juvemle delingquent wards be equalized as be-
tween the two methods of caring for such wards—committing such
wards to the Youth Authority, and caring for them in local institutions.

As we pointed out last year, the present differential between the $25
per ward per month which a county must pay to the State for each
ward committed to the Youth Authority (and which is recoverable by




Employment : — 840 —°

the county from persons legally responsible for the care of the ward or
from the ward’s estate) and one-half of thé cost of maintaining a ward
in county facilities up to $190 per month, plus all of the exeess cost
over'that figure, actually mitigates against the expansion of the county
juvenile home and camp program.

We specifically recommend that statutory chomges be enacted to raise
the cost to the counties of commitments to the Youth Authority to the
present $95 per month subvention figure with provision for adjusting

_ the cost to any subsequent changes in the subvention figure.

‘We recognize that this change in the law would have the effect of
causing the counties to directly pay a larger share of the cost of care
of juvenile delinquents. In the long run, however, net savings should
result. The entire cost of juvenile delinquency, regardless of whether
expended by the State or the county, must ultimately be borne by the
taxpayer, and to the extent that the juvenile home and camp program
was expanded because of the incentive of equal cost to the county, more
wards would be cared for at the lower per capita cost county level and
fewer at the more expensive Youth Authority level.

One other beneficial result should be noted: Equalizing the cost to
the -county, regardless of how it chose to care for its own delinquent
children, would equalize the burden of such care as between those coun-
ties which have assumed the higher cost (to them) of county level care,
and those who continue to rely solely on the state facilities for those
juveniles requiring custodial care.
~ If the equalization of comparable charges which we recommend had
been in effect for the current year, reimbursement to the State would
have amounted to 3.8 times the $677,070 now estimated, or $2,572,866.
This is approximately one-quarter of the estimated eost of the Youth
Authorlty for the same period.

. This, of course, is merely a shifting of the burden from one tax
shoulder to another The real savings to the taxpayer can be calculated -
at the rate of $1,068 for every ward cared for at the county level who
would otherwise be cared for in a Youth Authority facility. This is the
difference-in per capita costs, and does not include the costs of Youth
Authority parole or other current expense costs. o

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
DISABILITY AND HOSP“AI. BENEFITS PROGRAM
lTEM 423 of the Budget Bill : ) " Budget page 1371
Budget line No. 25
For Support of Disability and Hospital Benefits Program From the
. Unemployment Compensation Dlsablhfy Fund

_Amount requested _- : s $3,565,900 -
Estimated to be expended in 1954-55 Fiscal Year _.______ - - ____ 3,318,187 -

: Increase (7.5 percent) Ll el il . $247,713_






